AGREEMENT NO: 17CF0000430

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
AND
PINELLAS COUNTY
FOR
BEE BRANCH IMPROVEMENTS (N787)

This FIRST AMENDMENT effective the 14" of February 2018 by and between the
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, a public corporation of the State
of Florida whose address is 2379 Broad Street, Brooksville, Florida 34604-6899, hereinafter
referred to as the "DISTRICT," and PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Florida, whose address is 315 Court Street, Clearwater, Florida 33756, hereinafter referred to
as the “COOPERATOR.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the DISTRICT and the COOPERATOR entered into an agreement effective
October 1, 2016, (Agreement No. 17CF0000430) hereinafter referred to as the “Existing
Agreement,” for the construction of ditch bank stabilization BMPs along approximately 240 feet
of shoreline in Bee Branch, a tributary to St. Joseph's Sound; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to amend the Existing Agreement to extend the contract
period and modify the Project Schedule.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions contained
herein, the parties hereby mutually agree to amend the Existing Agreement as follows:

1. The Contract Period Paragraph is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of
February 28, 2019 to January 1, 2020.

2. The Performance Schedule section set forth in Exhibit “A” is hereby replaced in its entirety
with the following:

DESCRIPTION COMMENCE COMPLETE

Bidding & Contract Award April 1, 2018 August 1, 2018

Construction and Construction Engineering & October 1, 2018 May 30, 2019
Inspection (CEI)

As-Built Survey, Record Drawings & Completion | June 15,2019 | August 15, 2019
Certification

> Additional task deadlines contained in the performance schedules of the consultant
and contractor contracts will be incorporated herein by reference.

3. The terms, covenants and conditions set forth in the Existing Agreement that have not

been specifically amended herein, will continue in existence, are hereby ratified, approved
and confirmed, and will remain binding upon the parties hereto.

Page 1 of2




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, or their lawful representatives, have executed
this Amendment on the day and year set forth next to their signatures below.

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

By, Lnsctff lenchirie” it
“Jennette M. Seachrist, P.E. Date
Director, Resource Management Division

PINELLAS COUNTY
(\ )
By: UMM& @k M/QOM August 12, 2018
Mark S. Woodard Date

County Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM

&g A7

VOﬁice of the County Attomg >

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
AND
PINELLAS COUNTY
FOR
BEE BRANCH IMPROVEMENTS (N787)

Page 2 of 2




